

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HON. PAULINE NEWMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

HON. KIMBERLY A. MOORE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01334-CRC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiff’s “facial” challenges under the Fourth Amendment (Counts VIII and IX) fail as a matter of law. 5

 A. Counts VIII and IX fail as facial claims because they do not even purport to identify a provision of the Act, or any language within a provision, that is unconstitutional in *every* application. 6

 B. Even if the Court applies facial invalidity standards to the categories of investigative orders specified in Counts VIII and IX, the claims still fail. 8

 1. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require a Warrant on Probable Cause for All Demands for Medical Records or Medical or Psychiatric Examinations Under the Act. 8

 2. Plaintiff’s Argument for Facial Invalidity Based on Asserted Lack of a Reasonableness Requirement Also Fails. 13

II. Plaintiff’s facial vagueness challenges (Counts V & VII) fail as a matter of law. 16

 A. The statutory standard for judicial disability (Count V) is not unconstitutionally vague. 16

 B. The investigations provision of the Act is not unconstitutionally vague. 23

 1. Plaintiff’s facial challenge fails under the vagueness doctrine. 24

 2. The vagueness doctrine does not even apply to the investigation provision. 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aponte v. Calderon,
284 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 25

Arnett v. Kennedy,
416 U.S. 134 (1974).....*passim*

Becker v. Kroll,
494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007) 25

Beckles v. United States,
580 U.S. 256 (2017).....3, 28

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2009)..... 13

Bowling v. McDonough,
38 F.4th 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 22

Brennan v. Dickson,
45 F.4th 48 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 6

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....5, 16

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... 6

City of Ontario v. Quon,
560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... 9

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 27

Courser v. Mich. House of Representatives,
404 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Mich. 2019)..... 28

Crooks v. Mabus,
845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20, 22

Down v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch.,
29 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 11, 12

Engquist v. Or. Dept. of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... 9

Florida v. Bostick,
501 U.S. 429 (1991)..... 7

Fraternal Ord. of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia,
812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987) 10

Giaccio v. Pennsylvania,
382 U.S. 399 (1966)..... 28

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 18, 27

Harmon v. City of Norman,
61 F.4th 779 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 21

Hastings v. Judicial Conference of the United States,
593 F. Supp. 1371 (D.D.C. 1984), vacated on other grounds in 770 F.2d 1093
(D.C. Cir. 1985) 21

Jimenez v. McAleenan,
395 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... 22

Kincaid v. Gov’t of District of Columbia,
854 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....24, 25, 26, 28

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) 18

Lanier v. City of Woodburn,
518 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)7, 16

Manuel v. City of Joliet,
580 U.S. 357 (2017)..... 25

*Matter of Certain Complaints Under Investigation by an Investigating Committee of the Judicial
Council of the Eleventh Circuit*,
783 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 21

Maxwell v. Rubin,
3 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1998) 28

McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct & Disability Ords. of Jud. Conf. of U.S.,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7

McComb v. Comm’n on Judicial Performance,
564 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1977) 20

Moseley v. Price,
300 F. Supp. 2d 389 (E.D. Va. 2004)..... 25

Murray v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.,
759 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. Pa. 1991)..... 11, 12

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011)..... 7

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 8, 9, 12

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Yeutter,
918 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....9, 13

Nyeholt v. Sec’y Of Veterans Affs.,
298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 28

O’Connor v. Ortega,
480 U.S. 709 (1987).....8, 9

Ohio State Bar Ass’n v. Mayer,
377 N.E.2d 770 (Ohio 1978)..... 20

Popovic v. United States,
997 F. Supp. 672 (D. Md. 1998), *aff’d*, 175 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 1999) 25

Rush v. Obledo,
756 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1985) 5

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.,
467 U.S. 735 (1984)..... 25

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 22

Setliff v. Mem’l Hosp. of Sheridan Cnty.,
850 F.2d 1384 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 25

Singhal v. Lee,
2016 WL 1305294 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2016) 28

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....9, 12, 13, 15

Sloan v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
231 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 25

U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 18, 24

U.S. Telecom. Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 22

United States v. Askew,
529 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

United States v. Bailey,
No. CR 19-156-1 (CKK), 2023 WL 2139365 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2023)..... 17, 22

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 25

United States v. Bronstein,
849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 2, 17, 18

United States v. David H.,
29 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28

United States v. Hairston,
495 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 5

United States v. Matchett,
837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 28

United States v. Mitchell,
652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)5, 14

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 5

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....1, 5

<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 937 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2019)	7, 16
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	1, 6
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	17
<i>Witzke v. Idaho State Bar</i> , 2023 WL 3394925 (D. Idaho May 11, 2023)	28
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 72 F.4th 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2, 18
<i>Yin v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 10, 11, 12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	19
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 87e	26
26 U.S.C. § 8023	27
28 U.S.C. § 351	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 352	14, 24
28 U.S.C. § 353	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 357	7
30 U.S.C. § 1717	27
33 U.S.C. § 546	27

42 U.S.C. § 5161 27

Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 8 1 Stat. 145 19

Act of Feb. 13, 1801, ch. 4, § 25, 6 Stat. 89 19

Act of Feb. 25, 1919, Pub. L. No. 265, ch. 29, § 6, 65 Stat. 1156 20

Act of March 1, 1792, ch. 8, § 9, 1 Stat. 239..... 19

Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, § 10, 1 Stat. 275 19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 4

Other Authorities

Disability, Samuel Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language (1755) 19

Memorandum of Decision at 31, *In re: Complaint of Judicial Misconduct*, C.C.D. 17-01
 (Comm. on Jud. Conduct & Disability Aug. 14, 2017) (“*Adams*”) 10, 11, 15, 23

Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings*passim*

S. Rep. No. 95-1035 (1978)..... 20

S. Rep. No. 96-362 (1979), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4215 20
